
Version 3.30
Ref: ALB.330.LBMCG.4.122908

L i v e  B a c k u p  C l i e n t  f o r  M a c  U s e r  G u i d e
For  Mac OS X 10.4.11 or later (Tiger) or 10.5.x (Leopard) .





Atempo retains all property rights concerning the documentation of Atempo Live Backup 
software.

Your right to copy the Atempo Live Backup software documentation is limited by the 
legislation on copyright. Copies or adaptations without Atempo’s prior written consent are 
forbidden by law and constitute a reprehensible breach.

This documentation is provided "as is" without any warranty of any kind, either expressed 
or implied, including (but not limited to) the implied warranties or conditions of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Atempo shall not be liable for loss of 
profits, decreasing or interrupted business activity, for loss of data or data use, nor for any 
indirect, special or consequential damages whatsoever, even if Atempo has been advised of 
the possibility of such damages arising out of a fault or an error in the documentation or in 
Atempo Live Backup software.

Atempo retains all rights to modify this documentation periodically without notice. No part 
of this guide may be reproduced or transmitted, for any purpose, by any means, electronic 
or mechanical, without Atempo’s express and written permission.

Atempo, Atempo’s logo and Atempo Live Backup are registered trademarks of Atempo.

All brand or product names mentioned in this guide are trademarks or registered trademarks 
of their respective companies or organizations.

Copyright © 1992-2008 Atempo. All rights reserved.



Live Backup Client User Guide



Contents i 
Table of Contents

Chapter 1 Atempo Live Backup Client  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
About the documentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

Documentation conventions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Other Live Backup guides  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Getting help  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Customer support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Is Live Backup Client installed?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Chapter 2 Protecting your data  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
How Live Backup protects your data  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

Protecting data on disconnected computers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
What Live Backup is doing––The status menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Monitoring Live Backup Client connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
 View a summary of Live Backup status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Check client status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Check network connection status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Track data throughput  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

.Configuring protection preferences  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Configure Finder preferences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Configure network settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Specify which data to protect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Allocate cache space  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26

Chapter 3 Recovering a lost file . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Things to remember about file recovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Recovering a single file using the Recovery Assistant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
     Recovering a file from Finder  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

Chapter 4 Recovering a folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Things to remember about folder recovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Recovering a folder using the Recovery Assistant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Recovering a folder from Finder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Appendix A Installing Live Backup Client  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
System requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Before you install  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44
Installing Live Backup Client  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44



Live Backup Client User Guide
Upgrading Live Backup Client  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Uninstalling Live Backup Client . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

Appendix B Glossary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49



1

C H A P T E R 1

Atempo Live Backup Client

The modern business world increasingly depends on mobile workers. In this environment, 
scheduled backups of critical data simply do not provide the protection you need anymore. 
Every version has to be available for recovery without the expense or inconvenience of 
launching backup programs, connecting to the network, or interrupting workflow or 
computer response time. 

Atempo Live Backup provides completely automatic and transparent backup for Mac 
desktop and laptop PCs in the global enterprise. Using advanced continuous data protection 
technology, Live Backup backs up both your files and all incremental changes to them as 
they occur. That way, virtually every version of all your critical files are always available 
for recovery.

Live Backup includes the Recovery Assistant, a simple step-by-step wizard that walks you 
through the process of finding the precise version you want to recover. Using this Recovery 
Assistant, you can recover individual files or entire folders. 

1



2 Live Backup Client User Guide
About the documentation
The information in this guide provides everything you need to know to use Live Backup 
Client. It contains the following chapters:

Chapter 1: Atempo Live Backup Client This chapter you are now reading provides an 
overview of Live Backup Client and describes how to use the documentation accompanying 
it. It also explains how to determine if Live Backup is installed on your computer.

Chapter 2: Protecting your data Describes how Live Backup protects your data, 
including monitoring protection status, configuring protection, pausing and resuming 
protection, and disabling the server connection.

Chapter 3: Recovering a lost file Describes how to recover any version of a particular 
file using either Live Backup’s Recovery Assistant or the Finder context menu.

Chapter 4: Recovering a folder Describes how to recover a particular version of all files 
located within a folder using Live Backup’s Recovery Assistant or the Finder context menu.

Appendix A: Installing Live Backup Client Describes how to install Live Backup Client 
manually. This chapter also describes how to uninstall Live Backup Client from the 
computer.

Appendix B: Glossary Defines technical terms and terms specific to Live Backup.

You can read this guide straight through, or you can refer to just those sections you need.



Atempo Live Backup Client 3
Documentation conventions

Throughout the printed documentation, the following conventions are used to help you 
understand the information presented.

Other Live Backup guides
Live Backup Client is only one of several components that make up the total Live Backup 
system. Other components include Live Backup Server, which addresses the needs of 
storing and administering computer files and users, and therefore is the concern of your Live 
Backup Administrator. As an individual computer user, information on Live Backup Client 
is all you should ever need. 

Getting help
Live Backup provides a comprehensive help system online. 

To get help:

Click the Live Backup status menu icon, and then click Help.

Live Backup Client Help appears.

To use context sensitive help:

To get an overview of a dialog box, click the ? button.

Convention Used for

UPPERCASE File names

Bold Menus, commands, dialog box options, and text that must be typed as shown

“in quotes” References to other sections within the same printed guide

Italic References to other sources of information and new terms in the text

Click Click the primary mouse button once

Double-click Click the primary mouse button twice quickly



4 Live Backup Client User Guide
Customer support
If you have a problem that you can’t solve given the information in this user guide, check 
the Live Backup Client Help. 

If you don’t find an answer in this documentation, then see the Atempo Knowledge Base, 
located on the Atempo Web site at http://www.atempo.com/support/kb.

If you still can’t solve the problem, see your Live Backup Administrator.

Is Live Backup Client installed?
You can check for Live Backup in two places:

Look at the status bar. If the status bar contains the Live Backup status item–– ––
then Live Backup is installed. 

Check for Finder>Applications>Live Backup.

If Live Backup is installed, and the icon above appears in your status bar, then it has already 
begun protecting your files. You can continue with the next chapter to learn more about file 
protection and recovery.

If Live Backup Client is not installed on your computer yet, see your Live Backup 
Administrator. If s/he tells you to install it yourself, see “Installing Live Backup Client” on 
page 44.



5

C H A P T E R 2

Protecting your data

You already know that Live Backup protects the files on your computer continuously by 
backing them up to the Live Backup Server. This section describes that backup process from 
physically connected computers as well as remote or disconnected systems, such as laptops. 
You will also learn how to monitor and configure the backup process.

In this chapter you will learn

How Live Backup protects your data

What Live Backup is doing––The status menu

About Monitoring Live Backup Client connections

About .Configuring protection preferences

2



6 Live Backup Client User Guide
How Live Backup protects your data
Live Backup protects desktop data using a two-step process: mirroring and versioning.

Immediately following installation and connection to the Live Backup Server, during the 
initial mirroring process, Live Backup creates an exact copy of your protected volumes, 
folders, and files on the Live Backup Server. 

Next, Live Backup versions files. Versioning is the process of continuously tracking all 
changes made to each and every file on your computer. Live Backup then saves each change 
as a new version of the file and copies that version to the Live Backup Server. Using this 
continuous journal of file changes stored on the server, Live Backup can recover all 
information up to and including the very last file save. 

Live Backup operates in the background, protecting data automatically––without 
intervention. Live Backup's continuous tracking operates at the file system level, so it allows 
recovery easily and eliminates the need for you to perform complicated and cumbersome 
restoration procedures. Because of the simplicity of operation, you can recover data files 
without help from your Live Backup Administrator.

Note: Live Backup protects the contents of physical drives that use the Hierarchical File 
System (HFS) only. You cannot protect or recover files from a network drive, CD-
ROM, or other removable media.

Protecting data on disconnected computers

Live Backup protects data on computers even when they are disconnected from the server. 
If a file is changed on a client computer while it is disconnected from the network, Live 
Backup logs the change in a cache on the local hard disk. 

Once the computer is reconnected to the Live Backup Server either physically through a 
network cable connection or by dial-up, Live Backup automatically moves the file changes 
to the Live Backup Server. Once moved, these changes are available for recovery any time 
your computer has a connection to the Live Backup Server.



Protecting your data 7
What Live Backup is doing––The status menu

Since Live Backup Client runs in the background, you may wonder precisely what it is doing 
at any given time. The Live Backup status menu icon provides this information using upper 
and lower badges. The upper badge displays replication status; the lower badge displays 
protection status. 

For example, the following icon indicates that the Live Backup is working normally 
replicating files to the server and caching files locally. 

You can also get a quick protection status by clicking the Status menu icon: the first menu 
item displays the status as reported in Client System is in the Statistics Center. To find more 
detailed information on these conditions, check the Statistics Center: See “Monitoring Live 
Backup Client connections” on page 9.

Replication Status

The green replication status means that all eligible files are protected and 
their back ups are current on the server. The cache is empty.

The blue replication status means that Live Backup is working normally, 
either replicating files to the network or caching files locally. 

The yellow replication status alerts you that the client cannot reach the 
server to replicate data, usually due to one of the following:

the client is not connected to the internet; or

the server is stopped; or
the network is paused. 

The red replication status means that Live BackupServer has returned an 
error regarding this client’s replication status, such as out of disk space 
quota or client not created. Check the Last Server Status Update on the 
Network page of Statistics Center.



8 Live Backup Client User Guide
Protection Status

The white replication status means that either the Live Backup Client is 
initializing or it is disabled. Click the icon to determine which. 
If the Live Backup Client is initializing, then it has been automatically 
paused to complete an internal process such as upgrade, and will resume 
its normal state once all processes are complete. To learn about server 
status, see “Check network connection status” on page 14. For further 
information, see your Live Backup Administrator. 

The green protection status means that all files have been backed up to 
the cache.

The blue protection status means that some data has not yet been backed 
up to the cache.

The yellow protection status warns you of one of the following 
conditions:

protection is disabled, or

the client is paused.

The red protection status indicates an error: The cache is full or there is 
enough space to back up a large file. Increase your cache allocation.

The white protection status means one of the following:

Live Backup Client service is not started; or

the client status is for any other reason undefined. 
See your Live Backup Administrator.



Protecting your data 9
Monitoring Live Backup Client connections 
From the Live Backup Client Statistics Center, you can get an overview of your Live 
Backup status, check the status of your local cache and network connections, and track your 
data throughput in real time. The Statistics Center contains the following pages of 
information:

Overview View a summary of Live Backup status

Client Check client status

Network Check network connection status

Monitor Track data throughput

You can use this information to determine if Live Backup Client is functioning properly and 
protecting files. 

 View a summary of Live Backup status

The Overview page of Live Backup Statistics displays a quick summary of information you 
may want to know about your client and its cache and network status. 

To view a status summary:

1. Open Live Backup Statistics Center: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Statistics Center; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Statistics Center.



10 Live Backup Client User Guide
2. Click Overview

The following information appears:

Client Name: The full compound name of the Live Backup Client account on 
the Live Backup Server. This name includes group membership and appears in 
the following format: ClientName@GroupName.ParentGroup.

System Is: The Live Backup Client status. This status is also indicated in the 
Live Backup Client Status menu: see “What Live Backup is doing––The status 
menu” on page 7.

Scanning: Live Backup is searching your system for changes. 

Processing: Live Backup is backing up files to the local cache. 

Caching Complete: All files have been backed up to the local cache and are 
queued for transmittal to the server for permanent protection.

Protected: All files have been replicated to the server for permanent protection.

Paused: You have paused versioning and Live Backup is not protecting files. 

Pending: Live Backup has not yet processed some tasks. Some files may not 
yet be fully protected.

Disconnected: The connection to the server has been disabled. See “Configure 
network settings” on page 18.

Not Enough Space in Cache: There is not enough disk space in the local cache 
folder to back up the current file being processed. Wait for some files to 
transfer to the server. If you still see this status, then increase your space 
allocated to the cache. See “Allocate cache space” on page 26.



Protecting your data 11
Initializing: Live Backup is in the initial phase of connecting to the Live 
Backup Server, or it has paused itself as a result of restoring the local database 
or upgrading. As soon as the process completes, the status will return to the 
normal active state. 

Server Name: The name of the Live Backup Server. 

Last Server Status Update: The status of the client's last attempted 
communication with the Live Backup Server. It may be any of the following: 

Normal: Live Backup Server is ready to accept backup data from your 
computer. 

Server Busy: Live Backup Server is busy servicing other clients. Normal 
activity will resume in soon. 

No Authorization: Your computer is not authorized to connect to the Live 
Backup Server, or the Live Backup Administrator has not yet added it to the 
Live Backup Server for protection. 

Activation Pending: Live Backup Server has created the client account, but has 
not yet allocated storage for its protected files. 

Out of Disk Space Quota: The Live Backup Server has stopped accepting 
backup data from your computer because the maximum space quota has been 
reached on the server.

Account has Expired: The client account on the Live Backup Server has 
expired. The client is stopped: no new versions are created and no recovery 
operations are available. See your Live Backup Administrator. 

Server Access Locked: Live Backup Server is not accepting any data because it 
is performing a maintenance task such as vault backup or restore; data aging; 
or software or SQL Server upgrade.

Stopped by the Administrator: The Live Backup Administrator has manually 
stopped the server.

Client is Stopped: The client was manually stopped by the administrator, or 
there's a problem to address. See your Live Backup Administrator.

License Violation: All client licenses on the Live Backup Server are being used. 
See your Live Backup Administrator 

Last Successful Connection: The time and date of the client’s last successful 
communication with the server.

Maximum Cache Size: The maximum amount of disk space the local cache 
will consume. 

3. Close the Statistics Center. 



12 Live Backup Client User Guide
Check client status 

For Live Backup Client to protect your files, it must be active and have enough free disk 
space available in the local cache to store files before transfer to the Live Backup Server. 
The Client page of the Statistics Center provides this information about the system status 
and local cache.

Note For best results, your computer should have free disk space equal to at least twice 
the size of the largest file. A percentage of this disk space will be used for the local 
cache to store files temporarily until they are moved to the Live Backup Server.

To check client status:

1. Open Live Backup Statistics Center: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Statistics Center; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Statistics Center.

2. Click Client.

The Client page of the Statistics Center appears. Use this page to check System status 
and Local Cache status. 



Protecting your data 13
3. The following System information appears:

Client Name: The full compound name of the Live Backup Client account on 
the Live Backup Server. This name includes group membership and appears in 
the following format: ClientName@GroupName.ParentGroup.

System is: The Live Backup Client status. This status is also indicated in the 
Live Backup Client Status menu: see “What Live Backup is doing––The status 
menu” on page 7.

Scanning: Live Backup is searching your system for changes. 

Processing: Live Backup is backing up files to the local cache. 

Caching Complete: All files have been backed up to the local cache and are 
queued for transmittal to the server for permanent protection.

Protected: All files have been replicated to the server for permanent protection.

Paused: You have paused versioning and Live Backup is not protecting files. 

Pending: Live Backup has not yet processed some tasks. Some files may not 
yet be fully protected.

Disconnected: The connection to the server has been disabled. See “Configure 
network settings” on page 18.

Not Enough Space in Cache: There is not enough disk space in the local cache 
folder to back up the current file being processed. Wait for some files to 
transfer to the server. If you still see this status, then increase your space 
allocated to the cache. See “Allocate cache space” on page 26.

Initializing: Live Backup is in the initial phase of connecting to the Live 
Backup Server, or it has paused itself as a result of restoring the local database 
or upgrading. As soon as the process completes, the status will return to the 
normal active state. 

4. Check the Local Cache section of the Client Engine, which page provides the 
following information: 

Maximum Cache Size: The maximum amount of disk space that the cache 
may consume, if the allocated cache setting is at its maximum level in the 
Performance page. 

Cache in Use: The total size of all files in your local cache folder that still need 
to be transferred to the Live Backup Server. This total is equal to the sum of the 
current amount of data in the cache plus any overhead. 

Number of Versions in the Cache: The number of unique files in the cache. 
If a single file has two versions in cache, each version counts individually 
toward the total. 



14 Live Backup Client User Guide
Last File Copied to the Cache: The full path and name of the last file that was 
completely copied to the cache. This file is now queued to transfer to the server. 

Current File Being Copied to the Cache: The full path and name of the file 
that is currently being copied to the cache for protection.

5. Close the Statistics Center. 

Check network connection status 

You can check Live Backup Client’s connection to the Live Backup Server to ensure that 
your files are protected. 

To check network connection status:

1. Open Live Backup Statistics Center: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Statistics Center; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Statistics Center.

2. Click Network. 

The Network page of the Live Backup Statistics Center appears. Use this page to 
check network connection, replication, and encryption status. 

This page contains the following information:

Server Name: The name of the Live Backup Server. 

Last Server Status Update: The status of the client's last attempted 
communication with the Live Backup Server. It may be any of the following: 



Protecting your data 15
Normal: Live Backup Server is ready to accept backup data from your 
computer. 

Server Busy: Live Backup Server is busy servicing other clients. Normal 
activity will resume in soon. 

No Authorization: Your computer is not authorized to connect to the Live 
Backup Server, or the Live Backup Administrator has not yet added it to the 
Live Backup Server for protection. 

Activation Pending: Live Backup Server has created the client account, but has 
not yet allocated storage for its protected files. 

Out of Disk Space Quota: The Live Backup Server has stopped accepting 
backup data from your computer because the maximum space quota has been 
reached on the server.

Account has Expired: The client account on the Live Backup Server has 
expired. The client is stopped: no new versions are created and no recovery 
operations are available. See your Live Backup Administrator. 

Server Access Locked: Live Backup Server is not accepting any data because it 
is performing a maintenance task such as vault backup or restore; data aging; 
or software or SQL Server upgrade.

Stopped by the Administrator: The Live Backup Administrator has manually 
stopped the server.

Client is Stopped: The client was manually stopped by the administrator, or 
there's a problem to address. See your Live Backup Administrator.

License Violation: All client licenses on the Live Backup Server are being used. 
See your Live Backup Administrator 

Last Successful Connection: The date and time of the last successful 
communication with the Live Backup Server. 

Encryption: The level of encryption applied to data during transport to the 
Live Backup Server:HTTPS.

Last File Transferred to Server: The full path and name of the last file that 
was completely transferred to the server. This file is now protected by Live 
Backup.

CurrentFile Being Transferred to the Server: If your computer is connected 
to the Live Backup Server, this is the name of the file currently being 
transferred to your computer's backup database on the server. 

3. When you have finished viewing network status, close the Statistics Center.



16 Live Backup Client User Guide
Track data throughput

On the Monitor page of the Statistics Center, you can track data throughput to the cache and 
server and monitor the size of the cache in real time. 

To track data throughput:

1. Open Live Backup Statistics Center: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Statistics Center; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Statistics Center.

2. Click Monitor.

The Monitor page of the Live Backup Statistics Center appears. Use this page to track 
data throughput and monitor the cache size.

Cache: The first chart displays the cache usage over time. The current cache 
size appears in green at the bottom of this page.

To Cache: The second chart displays the size of data transferred to the local 
cache over time. The average data throughput to the cache is displayed in blue 
at the bottom of this page.

To Server: The third chart displays the size of data transferred from the local 
cache to the server over time. The average data throughput to the server is 
displayed in red at the bottom of this page. 

3. When you have finished monitoring data throughput, close the Statistics Center. 



Protecting your data 17
.Configuring protection preferences
From Live Backup Preferences, you can configure how Live Backup appears on your 
system and how it protects data. To modify preferences, you must be an administrator of 
your computer. You configure preferences as follows:

Configure Finder preferences

Configure network settings

Specify which data to protect

Allocate cache space

Configure Finder preferences

You can configure how Live Backup is accessed from the Mac desktop. 

To configure Finder preferences

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Finder.

3. To view replication status and access all functionality from the Status menu, select 
the Show Live Backup status item on the status bar checkbox. 



18 Live Backup Client User Guide
4. To access the Live Backup Recovery Assistant from the context menu of files and 
folders in Finder, select the Live Backup Context Menu checkbox.

5. Close Live Backup Preferences. 

Configure network settings

Live Backup is constantly monitoring your file changes and transmitting the changes to the 
Live Backup Server. This data throughput to the server can affect your system performance. 
If you find that the data throughput is too slow, you can increase the amount of network 
bandwidth used. If you find that the data transmittal is slowing down your system, you can 
decrease the bandwidth usage. 

You can also disable or enable your connection to the Live Backup Server. You may want 
to disable the connection temporarily if the computer has a low bandwidth connection to the 
network. While the connection is disabled, data modification will continue to move to the 
local Live Backup cache for protection, but they will not transfer to the server until the 
connection is enabled. 

To configure the network connection

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Network.



Protecting your data 19
3. To adjust how quickly files are transferred to the Live Backup Server, slide the 
Network Bandwidth Usage slider to the right to increase bandwidth up to 1000 KB/
s, or to the left to decrease bandwidth usage down to 10 KB/s. 

To use as much bandwidth as is available at any given time, select the Unlimited 
checkbox. 

4. To disable Live Backup Client's connection to the Live Backup Server, click Disable. 
The button changes to Enable. No data will be transferred between the client and the 
server for backup or recovery, and protection settings will not be downloaded to the 
client. Files will continue to receive protection locally in the Live Backup Cache. 

When you want to reconnect, click Enable.

5. Close Live Backup Preferences.

Specify which data to protect

From the Protection page in Live Backup Preferences, you can specify which files and 
folders to protect and which file types to exclude, and you can pause and resume protection. 

By default, only those folders and file types included by the Live Backup Administrator are 
protected; no other folders are protected. If you want to protect additional folders, simply 
add them using the Folders & Files option on the Protection page. Likewise, if there are 
subfolders of the Users folder that you do not want to protect, you can exclude them. For 
example, you may not want to protect the Movies subfolder of your Users folder because the 
files are not critical and they consume too much disk space. You can add this folder to 
Folders & Files, and then instruct Live Backup to exclude it while retaining protection on 
the remainder of the Users folder. 

You can also choose specific file types to exclude from protection. For example, you may 
want to exclude archive file types, regardless of their location. You can specify these 
excludes using the File Types option on the Protection page. As long as they do not conflict 
with server rules, specific files that are protected or excluded on this page will be treated as 
such, regardless of any other client includes or excludes that are defined. For example, if you 
define a client exclude /Users, but then include /Users/MyFile.doc, the document will be 
protected. 



20 Live Backup Client User Guide
These settings work in conjunction with the protected and discardable file types that the Live 
Backup Administrator configures from the Live Backup Server. The server settings always 
override the client settings. These are “forced” rules. So if for example, the Live Backup 
Administrator has configured file type XYZ to be discardable (not protected), and you 
configure it for protection, the server settings will take precedence and the files of this type 
will not be protected. You can review the server includes and excludes from the Server 
Rules option on the Protection page. You can also check protection eligibility of any 
individual folder or file from the Finder context menu. 

On the Protection page, you can also Pause and Resume protection. Pause stops Live 
Backup Client from versioning files to the Live Backup Server temporarily. You may want 
to pause protection if your system is not functioning properly, and you want to troubleshoot 
the problem. 

To protect or exclude specific folders and files

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Protection

3. Click the Folders & Files button. 



Protecting your data 21
A list of folders and files and their protection status appears. 

4. To add a path to this list, click the + (plus) button at the bottom of the dialog. 

5. Select the path that you want to include or exclude from protection. You can choose 
any level, from root folder to subfolder, down to an individual file. Click Open. The 
path you chose appears in the Path Rules list.

Tip To edit a path in this list, click the path name (double-click in Tiger), type 
a new one, and then click again or press Return. This capability not only 
allows you to quickly edit mistakes, but also enables you to add paths do not 
yet exist. 



22 Live Backup Client User Guide
6. To exclude this path, click the arrows at the end of the row, and then choose 
Unprotected. 

7. Click Apply. You will return to Live Backup Protection Preferences. 

8. Close Live Backup Preferences. 

To exclude file types from protection

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Protection.

3. On the Protection page, click the File Types button



Protecting your data 23
An unprotected file types list appears.

4. To add a file type to this list, click the + (plus) button at the bottom of the dialog. 

A new entry for ext appears in the Unprotected File Types list. 

Click the new ext entry, and then click the arrows beside it: a drop-down menu listing 
all file types recognized by your system appears. Choose the file type you want to 
exclude from protection. 

Tip To edit an extension in this list, click the extension (double-click in Tiger), 
type a new one, and then click again or press Return.

5. To remove a file type from this list, and thus begin protecting files of this type, click 
the file type in the list, and then click the - (minus) button at the bottom of the dialog. 

6. Click Apply. You will return to Live Backup Protection Preferences. 

7. Close Live Backup Preferences.

To view server include/exclude rules

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.



24 Live Backup Client User Guide
2. Click Protection.

3. Click Server Rules.

4. Review the rules that the Live Backup Administrator has configured on the server. 
These rules will take precedence over any rules you configure under Folders & Files 
and File Types. Also note that server exclusion rules take precedence over server 
inclusion rules. So if the Live Backup Administrator has defined certain data to be 
both discarded and protected, it will be discarded.

If you want more information on the definitions of the macros that appear, see your 
Live Backup Administrator.

5. Close Live Backup Preferences.

To check a folder or file’s eligibility for protection

1. Run Finder and open the folder or file you want to check. 

2. Control-click the file or folder, and then click Live Backup>Check Protection

A message appears indicating whether the folder or file is eligible for protection, as 
well as the server and client rules that apply to make it so.



Protecting your data 25
To pause and resume file protection

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Protection.

3. To temporarily stop creating and sending backup versions of your files to the Live 
Backup Server, click Pause. 

A check appears beside this menu item to indicate its selection, and the Live Backup 
icon changes to the paused state. 

4. To begin protecting data again, click Resume. 

5. Close Live Backup Preferences.



26 Live Backup Client User Guide
Allocate cache space

On the Cache page of Live Backup Preferences, you can allocate disk space to Live Backup 
for caching files before moving them to the server for permanent protection. 

To allocate cache space

1. Open Live Backup Preferences: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Preferences; or

choose Apple menu>System Preferences>Live Backup; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Preferences.

2. Click Cache.

3. To adjust how much disk space is used to cache files locally before moving them to 
the Live Backup Server, slide the Allocated Cache slider to the right to allocate up 
to 95% of free disk space or to the left decrease to a minimum of 5%. 

Decrease the disk space usage if your hard drive is running low on free space and this 
state is affecting your work or your system's performance. At the lowest setting, Live 
Backup transfers only one file at a time into the cache. 

4. Close Live Backup Preferences.



27
C H A P T E R 3

Recovering a lost file

Once your drive has been completely mirrored to the Live Backup Server, you can recover 
any protected file that was corrupted, lost, or accidentally overwritten.You can recover any 
available version to a folder you select. Live Backup offers two ways to recover files for 
both the user who needs a little extra help as well as the expert.

If you want a little extra help, or you want to recovery multiple files, you can use the 
Recovery Assistant to walk you through the steps of file recovery. Use this method if 
you are not sure where to look for the file you want to restore, or if you want to restore 
a deleted file.

If you're an expert user, you can restore a particular version of a file directly from 
Finder. Use this method if you know the precise name and location of the file you 
want to restore.

The remainder of this chapter describes both of these procedures for recovering individual 
files.

3



28 Live Backup Client User Guide
Things to remember about file recovery
If the file that you want to recover has been deleted as part of a folder deletion, then 
the full path to the file will be recovered unless you select Save As in the final page 
of the Recovery Assistant. 

If the computer is disconnected from the network, then no versions are available for 
recovery. You must connect to the server to restore them.

On Leopard, Live Backup uses Mac Quick Look for previewing files. If you want to 
preview some specific file types, make sure that you have installed the appropriate 
Quick Look plugin.

You may restore files for which you are the owner or group owner; otherwise, you 
will see an Access Denied error. If the operating system does not allow restoration of 
the file, you will see a Permission Denied error. 



Recovering a lost file 29
Recovering a single file using the Recovery Assistant
The Recovery Assistant is a wizard that guides you through the process of recovering a file. 
It helps you locate the correct file by providing search criteria, then it offers you a list of files 
that match the criteria you selected. Finally, you can choose the version you want to restore 
and where you want to save it. 

To use the Recovery Assistant:

1. Run the Recovery Assistant: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Recover a file.

or

Choose Live Backup Status menu>Recovery Assistant>Recover a file.

The Live Backup Recovery Assistant appears. This wizard will help you recover your 
file in a simple step-by-step procedure.

2.  The Choose Folder page appears. The Choose Folder page enables you to choose a 
location from which you want to restore a file.

If you don’t know the location of the file, choose the I don’t know where my file is 
saved option. 

If you do know the location of the file, choose the Search the following folder 
option, and then click Browse and choose a path, or just type the path into the box 
below. 

If the folder you want to search has been deleted, then Shift-click Browse, locate the 



30 Live Backup Client User Guide
folder containing the file you want to recover, and then click Open. 

To search subfolders of the selected location, select the Include Subfolders 
checkbox. Specifying a location will speed up recovery. 

Click Continue.

3. The Select File Type page appears. This page enables you to choose the type of file 
to recover.

If you don’t know the type of file, either by extension or by the application that 
created it, then choose the I don’t know the file type. Show me protected files 
of all types option. 

Otherwise, choose the Show me only files of the following protected types 
option, and then click the file type that you want to recover. 



Recovering a lost file 31
Click Continue. 

4. The Last Saved page appears. 

If you can specify a time during which the file was last saved, Live Backup can find 
the file faster. 

If you don’t know when the file was saved, choose the I don’t remember 
when I last saved my file option. 

Otherwise, choose the My last save was option, type the amount of time in the 
box beside it, and then choose unit of time from the pop-up menu. 

Click Continue. 



32 Live Backup Client User Guide
5. The Matching Files page of the Recovery Assistant appears, listing all files that match 
the criteria you selected in the previous pages. 

In the Matching Files list, click the file that you want to recover. 

If you still do not see the file, click Go Back to refine your search criteria.

After you have selected the file you want to recover, click Continue.

6. The Available Versions page of the Recovery Assistant appears, listing the versions 
of the chosen file that Live Backup has saved. 

Click the version of the file that you want to recover. Higher version numbers 
correspond to more recent versions. 

Once you have selected the desired version, click Continue.



Recovering a lost file 33
7. You have the option to Replace or Save As. 

To overwrite the original file, click Restore to the original location.

To preserve the original file and choose a new location for the version that will 
be restored, click Choose the destination folder, and then choose a new 
location. The file will be restored using its original file name but in the new 
location.

Click Recover.

8. The Recovery Assistant searches the Live Backup Server for the version you selected 
and displays a status bar indicating the progress. When the file has been recovered, 
the Status page appears. 

Click Finish. 



34 Live Backup Client User Guide
     Recovering a file from Finder
From Finder, you can recover a saved version of any file using the file’s Control-click 
shortcut menu.

To recover files using the shortcut menu:

1. Run Finder and open the folder containing the file you want to restore. 

2. Control-click the file you want to restore, and then click Live Backup>Recover 
Version.

3. The Available Versions page of the Recovery Assistant appears, listing the versions 
of the chosen file that Live Backup saved. 

Click the version of the file that you want to recover, and then click Continue.



Recovering a lost file 35
4. The Recovery Assistant searches for the version you selected on the Live Backup 
Server and displays a status bar indicating the progress. When it has located the file, 
you have the option to save in the original or a new location. 

To overwrite the original file, click Restore to the original location.

To preserve the original file and choose a new location for the version that will be 
restored, click Choose the destination folder, and then choose a new location. The 
file will be restored using its original file name but in the new location.

Click Recover.

5. When the file has been recovered, the Status page appears. 

6. Click Finish. 

Note If you don't know the location of the file you want to restore, you can use the 
Recovery Assistant to help you track it down by its document type and/or the last 
time you changed it. See “Recovering a single file using the Recovery Assistant” 
on page 29.



36 Live Backup Client User Guide



37
C H A P T E R 4

Recovering a folder

Once your drive has been completely mirrored to the Live Backup Server, you can recover 
all protected documents in any available folder. These documents may be recovered back to 
any point in time. Your computer must be connected to the Live Backup Server to recover 
a folder. Live Backup offers two ways to recover folders for both the user who needs a little 
extra help as well as the expert.

If you want a little extra help, you can use the Recovery Assistant to walk you through 
the steps of folder recovery. Use this method if you want to restore a deleted folder.

If you're an expert user, you can restore a particular version of a folder directly from 
Finder. Use this method if you know the precise name and location of the folder you 
want to restore.

The remainder of this chapter describes both of these procedures for recovering folders.

5



38 Live Backup Client User Guide
Things to remember about folder recovery
Live Backup can restore the contents of a folder only when the computer is connected 
to the Live Backup Server. 

Live Backup restores all files in a folder. If you want to recover only specified files 
in a particular folder, use the Recovery Assistant to recover individual files. See 
“Recovering a lost file” on page 27. 

You may restore the files of which you are the owner and group owner.

Recovering a folder using the Recovery Assistant
The Recovery Assistant is a wizard that guides you through the process of recovering all 
files in a particular folder. First, you will select the folder you want to recover, and then 
you’ll select the time and date of the version you want to restore. Finally, you’ll select 
overwrite options, and then the Recovery Assistant will restore the selected folder.

To recover a folder using the Recovery Assistant:

1. Run the Recovery Assistant: 

Choose Applications>Live Backup>Roll back a folder; or

choose Live Backup Status menu>Recovery Assistant>Roll back a folder.

The Choose Folder page of the Recovery Assistant appears. 

2. In the Select the folder you would like to recover box, type the full path of the folder 
you want to recover. If you are not sure of the full path, click Browse.



Recovering a folder 39
If the folder you want to recover has been deleted, then Shift-click Browse, locate the 
folder containing the file you want to recover, and then click Open. 

If you want to restore subfolders in the location you have chosen, select the Include 
Subfolders checkbox, and then click Continue.

3.  The Select Date and Time page of the Recovery Assistant appears.

Choose the date and time to which you would like to roll back the folder. A range of 
valid dates appears at the bottom of this page. 

On the Calendar, select the month and year, and then click the date in the calendar. 

In the Time area, type the time to which you want to rollback the folder. 

Click Continue. 



40 Live Backup Client User Guide
:The Save As page appears. 

On the Save As page, choose where you want to recover the selected folder.

To replace the current folder with a mirror image at the time and date you selected, 
choose Roll back the contents of the folder to the date and time selected

To recover the folder to a new location, choose Recover the entire folder and 
contents to a new location, and then type that location into the box below, or click 
Browse and choose one. 

Click Recover. 

The Recovery Assistant analyzes your system for the recovery, and then rolls back 
the folder using the options you chose. A status page displays progress. 

4. When recovery is complete, click Finish. 



Recovering a folder 41
Recovering a folder from Finder
From Finder, you can recover a saved version of any folder using the folder’s Control-click 
shortcut menu.

To recover a folder using its shortcut menu:

1. Run Finder and navigate to the folder you want to restore. 

2. Control-click the folder you want to restore, and then click Live Backup>Roll Back 
Folder.

The Folder Recovery Assistant appears. The folder you selected appears in the Select 
the folder you would like to recover box. 

If you want to restore subfolders in the location you have chosen, select the Include 
Subfolders checkbox, and then click Continue.

Repeat the procedure, “To recover a folder using the Recovery Assistant,” starting 
with step 2. 

 



42 Live Backup Client User Guide



43
A P P E N D I X A

Installing Live Backup Client

This section describes everything you need to do to install and setup Live Backup Client to 
begin protecting the files on your computer.

System requirements
Hardware

Mac PC with a PowerPC or Intel processor

1 GB RAM

100 MB of free disk space (500 MB recommended)

Network connection (modem, WAN, and wireless are supported)

Software
1Mac OS X 10.4.11 or later (Tiger) or 10.5.x (Leopard)

Administrative permissions on the client workstation 

Remote or mobile system requirements

If you are planning to run Live Backup Client on a computer that is not physically connected 
by a cable to the Live Backup Server, you may still protect files if you set up standard HTTP 
access to Live Backup Server. 

It is recommended that you work with your Live Backup Administrator to set up a remote 
connection. There are many different ways of accomplishing this task, and only your 
administrator knows which one your company is using.

1.Microsoft Security Update for Windows 2000 (KB931784) is required for Windows 2000. You can down-
load the update from http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/details.aspx?familyid=B3599AFB-7673-
4EF6-A2B1-D77E39FD782C&displaylang=en

A

http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/details.aspx?familyid=B3599AFB-7673-4EF6-A2B1-D77E39FD782C&displaylang=en
http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/details.aspx?familyid=B3599AFB-7673-4EF6-A2B1-D77E39FD782C&displaylang=en


44 Live Backup Client User Guide
Before you install
Make sure the following conditions apply:

Your system meets the System requirements.

Your Live Backup Administrator has added your client to the Live Backup Server or 
has configured Live Backup for automatic client creation, and has given you the 
appropriate client name and group information for installation.

Installing Live Backup Client
If your administrator does not install Live Backup Client for you, then s/he may request that 
you install it.

To install Live Backup Client 

1. Run Live Backup for Mac Installer: Go to 
HTTP://LBSERVERNAME/MACCLIENT/LBMACSETUP.ZIP, 
and follow the instructions on your screen to launch the installation.

2. Read the Welcome screen that appears, and then click Continue. 

3. Read the License agreement that appears, and then click Continue. In the 
confirmation message that appears, click the Agree button. 

Click Continue. 

4. On the Server and Client Names page that appears, specify connection information. 
In the Server box, type the name or the IP address of the computer on which Live 
Backup Server is installed The default port is 8080.

If you are not sure of the required server information, check with your Live Backup 
Administrator. 

In the Client Name box, type the name given to this client on the Live Backup 
Console. If the Live Backup Administrator gave you a name, type it here. If not, 
accept the default name that appears. The default name is the same as your computer's 
name. 

You may also specify the group in which to create the client as well as the client name. 
To specify the group, use the following format: clientname@group.parentgroup.

Click Continue. 



Installing Live Backup Client 45
5. On the Select a Destination page that appears, select the volume on which you want 
to install Live Backup. 

Click Continue.

6. If an Authenticate dialog box appears, type your Password, and then click OK. 

You will then see a confirmation message that warns you that you will have to restart 
the computer at the end of the installation. If it is all right to restart the computer, and 
you want to continue the installation, click Continue Installation. Otherwise, click 
Cancel: you can restart the installation later. 

The Live Backup installation program copies the Live Backup program files to the 
selected volume.

7. Click Restart. 

Once your computer has restarted and connected to the Live Backup Server, Live 
Backup immediately begins the mirroring process, protecting your files from 
corruption and loss.

Upgrading Live Backup Client
When an upgrade to Live Backup Client for Mac is available, you will be notified by the 
standard upgrade notification window: “An update for Live Backup Client for Mac is 
available. Would you like to install it now?” To launch the upgrade immediately, click Yes. 
Otherwise, click Remind me Later. Note that you must cancel or allow all recovery 
operations to complete, and you must close all Live Backup windows before upgrading. 



46 Live Backup Client User Guide
Uninstalling Live Backup Client
1. In Finder, go to

/LIBRARY/APPLICATION SUPPORT/ATEMPO/LIVEBACKUP/TOOLS/LBMACCLEANUP.SH. 

2. Run LBMACCLEANUP.SH.

3. Restart the computer. 



47
A P P E N D I X B

Glossary

cache 
Memory that stores data. In Live Backup, versioned files are stored in a local cache 
temporarily until they are copied to the server. 

client 
A computer that requests a service of another computer system or process (a server) and 
accepts the server's responses. In Live Backup, the client's files and data are backed up on 
the server. 

data files 
Files that you create–document, spreadsheet, graphics, etc. Live Backup defines these files 
as any files that you create or modify. See user documents.

discardable data
Files that are excluded from Live Backup protection. By default, Live Backup maintains a 
list of internal discardable data that it treats as temporary files and excludes from 
protection. In addition, the administrator can define any file as discardable for any given 
client or group.

initial replication
The first time the client computer connects to the Live Backup Server and copies all of its 
data to the server. The initial replication completes after all files are copied and the client 
computer is restarted.

LAN 
Local Area Network. A data communications network that is geographically limited, 
allowing easy interconnection of terminals and computers within adjacent buildings. 

server 
A computer that provides some service for other computers connected to it via a network. 
The Live Backup server services requests to backup and recover its clients’ computer files. 

B



48 Live Backup Client User Guide
synchronized
The state of the Live Backup Client when an up-to-date copy of all its data has been 
replicated to the Live Backup Server.

TCP/IP 
Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol. A protocol for transmitting data over the 
Internet. 

trust relationship
A link between two Windows domains. This link allows users from the trusted domain rights 
and access to drives on the trusting domain.

versioning 
The process of creating iterations of a file every time it is saved. Each version is created by 
applying incremental changes to the original version (that version with the oldest date.) 



 Index  49
Index

A
account expired 11, 15
activation pending 15
Allocated cache 26

B
bandwidth 19
blue 7, 8
Busy 11, 15

C
cache

allocated 26
current file 14
data throughput 16
definition 47
in use 13
last file 14
maximum size 11, 13
size 13
size in real time 16
versions 13

Caching 10, 13
Caching Complete 10, 13
Check Protection 24
checkpoints

dynamic 9
exceptions 9
static 9

Client Engine 12
Client is Stopped 11, 15
Client Name 10, 13
client, definition 47
Client, Statistics Center 12
connection

disable 19
enable 19
last 11
last successful 15

context menu
file recovery 34

folder recovery 41
show Live Backup 17

Control Center
Client Engine 12

conventions, documentation 3
Current File Being Transferred to the 

Server 15
Current File Copying to the 

Cache 14
Current File Transferred to the 

Server 15
Current operation 15

D
data files, definition 47
disable connection 19
disabled 8
discardable data 23
discardable data, definition 47
Disconnected 10, 13
disconnected 6
documentation 2

conventions 3
online help 3

E
Enable 19
encryption 15
excludes 22
ext 23
extension 23

F
file

current operation 15
currently processing 15
excluding 19, 21
last processed 15
matching 32
protecting 19, 21
protection 27
recovering 27–35
types, excluding 19
versions, available 32, 34

file types
excluding 19

Finder 20, 24
Finder Preferences 17
folder

excluding 21
protecting 19, 21

folder recovery 37
recovery assistant 38
Windows Explorer 41

Folders & Files 20

G
green 7, 8

H
hardware requirements 43
HTTPS 15

I
icons, Live Backup tasktray 7
Initializing 13
install 43

before you install 44
remote requirements 43
requirements 43
upgrade 45

L
LAN, definition 47
laptop computers 43
Last File Copied to the Cache 14
Last File Trasferred to Server 15
Last Server Status Update 14
Last server status update 11
Last Successful Connection 11
Last successful connection 15
License Violation 11, 15
Local cache status 13

M
matching files 32
Maximum Cache Size 11
Maximum cache size 13
Monitor 16

N
Network

bandwidth usage 18
Preferences 18
throughput 18

network



50 Live Backup Client User Guide
Statistics Center 14
network traffic 19
no authorization 11, 15
Not Enough Space in Cache 10, 13
Number of Versions in Cache 13

O
operating systems, supported i
operation, current 15
other discardable data 23
other protected data 23
Out of Disk Space Quota 15
overview 1

P
path rules 21
pause 25
Paused 10, 13
Pending 10, 13
predefined discardable data 23
predefined protected data 23
Preferences 17

Finder 17
Network 18
Protection 19

Protected 10, 13
protected data 23
Protection

Server Rules 23
protection 5

eligibility 24
exclusions 22
file types 20, 23
folders 20
pause 20, 25
Preferences 19
resume 20, 25
versioning 6

Protection Status 8

R
reconnect 19
Recovering 37
recovering

files 27–35, 37
folders 37
save as 33, 35

Recovery Assistant 29, 38
show on context menu 17

red 7, 8
remote systems

requirements 43
VPN 43

Replication Status 7
requirements

hardware 43
remote systems 43
software 43

restoration
see recovering

resume 25
rollback

folders 37

S
Scanning 10, 13
server

definition 47
file sending 15
name 11, 14
recovering files from 29

Server Access Locked 11, 15
Server Busy 11, 15
Server Name 14
server rules 24
server throughput 16
Show Live Backup 17
software requirements 43
static checkpoints 9
Statistics Center 9

Client 12
Monitor 16
Network 14
Overview 9

status
cache 13
client 12

status bar 17
status item 17
status menu 17
stopped 15
Stopped by the Administrator 11, 15
support 4
System Is 10
System is 13
system requirements 43

T
tasktray icon 7

TCP/IP 48
technical support 4
throughput 16
To Cache 16
To Server 16
troubleshooting 20

U
unlimited bandwidth 19
upgrade Live Backup Client 45

V
versioning 6

definition 48
versions 32, 34

W
white 8
Windows Explorer 34, 41

Y
yellow 7, 8


	Atempo Live Backup 3.30 Client for Mac User Guide
	Atempo Live Backup Client
	About the documentation
	Documentation conventions
	Other Live Backup guides
	Getting help

	Customer support
	Is Live Backup Client installed?

	Protecting your data
	How Live Backup protects your data
	Protecting data on disconnected computers
	What Live Backup is doing--The status menu

	Monitoring Live Backup Client connections
	View a summary of Live Backup status
	Check client status
	Check network connection status
	Track data throughput

	.Configuring protection preferences
	Configure Finder preferences
	Configure network settings
	Specify which data to protect
	Allocate cache space


	Recovering a lost file
	Things to remember about file recovery
	Recovering a single file using the Recovery Assistant
	Recovering a file from Finder

	Recovering a folder
	Things to remember about folder recovery
	Recovering a folder using the Recovery Assistant
	Recovering a folder from Finder

	Installing Live Backup Client
	System requirements
	Before you install
	Installing Live Backup Client
	Upgrading Live Backup Client
	Uninstalling Live Backup Client

	Glossary
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


